Attachment to KLSE Quarterly Report

For 1stQuarter Ended 31 March 2001


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT

1. Accounting policies

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation for the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in preparation of the most recent annual financial statements.

2. Exceptional item

There was no exceptional item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

3. Extraordinary item

There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

4. Taxation 
Taxation comprises the following: -
	
	Individual Quarter
	
	
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

Year

RM(‘000)
	
	Preceding

Year 

RM(‘000)
	
	Current

Year

RM(‘000)
	
	Preceding

Year 

RM(‘000)

	Current year taxation
	26
	
	0
	
	26
	
	0

	
	26
	
	0
	
	26
	
	0


5. Pre-acquisition profits

There were no pre-acquisition profits or losses for the current financial period ended 31 March 2001.
6. Profit on disposal of investments and/ or properties

There were no disposals of investments or properties for the current financial period ended 31 

March 2001.

7. Quoted investment

There were no dealings in quoted securities for the current financial period ended 31 march  2001.
8. Changes in composition of the group

There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 31 March  2001.

9. Corporate proposals

On 21 February, 2001, the Company have received the approval from the Foreign Investment Committee in respect of the restructuring proposal as mentioned in the previous quarterly announcement dated 26 February, 2001.The Board of Directors expect that the Securities Commission’s approval shall be obtained by 30 June, 2001. In the meantime, representative of LBS Bina Holdings Sdn. Bhd. had already participated in the management of the overseas division, Lamdeal Holdings Limited (“LHL”) and its subsidiaries companies and had made certain cash advances to finance LHL’s operations.    

10. Cyclicality of operation

The business operations of the Group have not been affected by any material seasonal or cyclical factors.

11. Debt and equities securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, share held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period ended 31 March 2001.
12. Group borrowings and debts securities

	
	As at end of

First Quarter

31.03.2001

RM (‘000)
	
	As at

Preceding Financial Year Ended

31.12.2000

RM (‘000)

	Security
	
	
	

	- Secured
	55,990
	
	55,899

	- Unsecured
	170,016
	
	171,302

	
	226,006
	
	227,201

	
	
	
	

	Terms
	
	
	

	-Short term

-Long term
	200,926

25,080
	
	202,513

24,688

	
	226,006
	
	227,201

	Currency-
	
	
	

	-Ringgit Malaysia
	135,291
	
	135,021

	-US Dollar 
	9,411
	
	9,411

	-Renminbi
	27,017
	
	28,964

	-HK Dollar
	54,287
	
	53,805

	
	226,006
	
	227,201


The Group borrowings represent credit facilities granted by financial institutions, amount due to minority shareholders, joint venture partner and amount due to directors.

The term loan, bank overdrafts and revolving credits of the Company are supported by negative pledge against all the assets of the Company. One of the bank overdraft facilities in an overseas subsidiary company is jointly and severally guaranteed by a former director and a third party in their own capacity.

The Company guarantees the bank overdrafts of the subsidiary companies.

The term loan and overdrafts of a subsidiary company are secured by a charge over the fixed assets of the said subsidiary company and are supported by corporate guarantee of the Company. 

The term loan of another subsidiary company is secured as follows: -

i)  First fixed legal charge over the subsidiary company’s freehold land;

ii) Debenture incorporating fixed and floating charge over all the assets of the subsidiary company; and

iii)  Corporate guarantee by the Company.   

The majority of the Group’s financiers and bankers have served notice of demand and/or filed legal proceedings against the Group, the Company and its subsidiary companies for full repayment of its borrowings. 

13.  Contingent liabilities

   Contingent liabilities comprise the following: -
	    
	
	
	

	
	As at end of

First

 Quarter

31.03.2001

RM(‘000)

	
	As at

Preceding Financial Year Ended

31.12.2000

RM(‘000)

	Bank guarantee (unsecured)
	1,831
	
	1,831

	Others 
	24,716
	
	27,102


Bank guarantee is in respect of performance guarantee for projects undertaken by the Group and the Company.

The others represent possible liquidated ascertained damages on projects undertaken and legal suit against the Company and its subsidiary companies.

14 Financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at date of this report.

15 
Litigation

On September 9, 1999, Mr. Mak Kum Choon and Mr. Chu Siew Koon of Deloitte KassimChan (formerly known as Kassim Chan & Co) have been appointed as Special Administrators (S.A) over the Company and two of its subsidiary companies namely Instangreen (Landscape) Sdn Bhd and SPJ Construction Sdn Bhd (“the said companies”) by Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Bhd (Danaharta) under Section 24 of the Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad  (Amendment) Act 2000. (“Said Act”). 

Under the provisions of Section 41(1) of the Said Act, the Company and its local subsidiary companies, (“Affected Companies”) have a 12 months moratorium period, during which no creditors may any legal action against the Affected Companies. The Affected Companies are defined under Section 21 of the Said Act. The aforesaid moratorium period, which has expired on September 8, 2000, has been extended to September 8, 2001 in accordance with the provisions of Section 41(3) of the Said Act. 

The creditors of the Group and the Company have served notice of demand or filed legal proceedings for repayment of their debts, which inclusive of late payment interest, amounted to approximately RM 112,000,000 as at March 31, 2001. 

The minority shareholder in one of the subsidiary companies has filed a legal suit against the Company for breach of the Shareholders’ Agreement in relation to the transfer of intellectual properties amounting to AUS$ 1,000,000 and is seeking for the Company to purchase his shareholding at AUS$ 3,882,352. 

16   Segmental Reporting
Analysis of results and assets employed

	
	Turnover
	
	Loss before taxation
	
	Assets employed

	
	RM(‘000)
	
	RM(‘000)
	
	RM(‘000)

	Analysis by activities
	
	
	
	
	

	Golf course construction 
	0
	
	(4,330)
	
	20,230

	Membership, commission, golf club maintenance and operation
	3,731
	
	504
	
	20,268

	Infrastructure and civil engineering


	0


	
	(75)


	
	3,457

	Trading, landscaping, machineries rental and consultancy.
	2
	
	(44)
	
	33,832

	Racing club operation
	0


	
	(1,705)
	
	93,736

	Property development

Less : Consolidation                                    

          Eliminations
	0

0


	
	(2,383)

1,059
	
	18,108

(62,445)

	Total
	3,733
	
	(6,974)
	
	127,186

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Analysis by geographical locations
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Turnover
	
	Loss before taxation
	
	Assets employed

	
	RM(‘000)
	
	RM(‘000)
	
	RM(‘000)

	Malaysia
	2
	
	(6,838)
	
	32,238

	Overseas
	3,731


	
	(1,195)


	
	157,393

	Less : Consolidation

          Eliminations
	0
	
	1,059


	
	(62,445)

	Total
	3,733
	
	(6,974)
	
	127,186


17. Comparison of results with preceding quarter

The Group’s turnover in the first quarter of 2001 increased to RM 3.7 million compared to RM 2.4 million in the preceding quarter. The Group’s loss before tax in the first quarter of 2001 reduced to RM 7.0 million from RM 127.7 million in the preceding quarter. The loss per share for the first quarter of 2001 is negative 23.3 Sen compared to negative 403.1 Sen in the preceding quarter. 
18. Review of results

During the current quarter under review, the Group recorded a turnover of RM 3.7 million and a pre-tax loss of RM 7.0 million.  There is no significant variance in the loss incurred for the first quarter as compared to the loss of RM6.1million in the first quarter of 2000. The reduction in the Group loss in the current quarter compared to the previous quarter is mainly because there is no further provision for impairment in value of fixed assets in respect of properties, plant and machineries, construction in progress and property under development in overseas operations.
19. Current year prospects

In view of the support from the investor in respect of the overseas investment and favourable response from the authorities, the Board believes that the Group is to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future.

20. Variance analysis and profit guarantee


There was no explanatory comment on variances between actual profit and forecast profit and shortfall in profit guarantee since it is not applicable.

21. Dividend

No dividend has been recommended for the current quarter ended 31 March 2001.

MAJ. JEN. (B) DATO’MOHAMED ISA BIN CHE KAK 

Chairman

May 30, 2001
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